In accordance with
Rule 18.8 of the W U 0 7
Insclvency (England &

&

Wales ules 2016- Notice of progress report in a winding-up Companies House
by the court

(@]

5

= *A7WNQ

07/01/2019 #284
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

Company number | 0 ’?F’?’?FFE

= Filling in this form

Company name in full | Universal Payroll Services Limited

Please complete in typescript or in
bold black capitals.

Liquidator's name

Full forename(s) Keith

Surname Algie

Liquidator's address

Building namelnumber| 3 Hardman Street

Street |

Post town |

County/Region i Manchester

wse (M [3 | [s[A[F[ [

Country

ﬂ Liquidator's name ©

Full forename(s) M.J 0322‘55.'5'33('33:"12 tell us about
Surname Wilson another liquidator.

E Liquidator's address @

Building namelnumber[ 9th Floor, 25 Farringdon Street ©0ther liquidator

Street | anothes Tauidaor
Post town }

County/Region [ London

e [E[C[a[A] [4[AB

Country |

04/17 Version 1.0




WUuQ7

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

Period of progress report

From date

i AL RJolilr

To date

ofo G [pfofife

Progress report

The progress report is attached

Sign and date

Liquidator's signature

Signature

X (.eia{‘ Al

Signature date

oy foF, [alslily

04/17 Version 1.0




WU07

Notice of progress report in a winding-up by the court

B Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

F“““’“ ™= Lorna Cook

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.,

E Where to send

[ =™ RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

Address

3 Hardman Street

I R R

P“‘ wn  Manchester

’_Qounlylkegmn

= mfs[ [s[wlF[ [

Qnumry

’_bx

[ 0161 830 4000
Checklist

We may return forms completed incorrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

[J The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

[0 You have attached the required documents.

[3 You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3UZ.
DX 33050 Cardiff.

Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquiries@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




In the matter of

Universal Payroll Services Limited In Liquidation

(‘the Company’)

in the High Court of Justice no 003081 of 2017

Joint Liquidators® progress report

4 January 2019

Keith Algie and Mark Wilson
Joint Liquidator

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

3 Hardman Street

Manchester

M3 3HF

Tel: 0161 830 4000

Email: restructuring.manchester@rsmuk.com

WUC1501-2015v150618



Progress of the winding-up in the previous twelve months

Details of what remains to be done and matters preventing closure
Creditors’ claims and dividend prospects

Receipts and payments summary

Joint Liquidators' remuneration, disbursements and expenses

Notice of Qualifying Decision Procedure

Noe oA N 2

Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

Appendices

A Statutory information

B. Dividend prospects

C. Summary of receipts and payments

D. RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

E. Joint Liquidators' charge out and disbursement rates

F. Statement of expenses incurred by the Joint Liquidators’ in the period from 10 November 2017 to 9
November 2018

G. Joint Liquidators' time cost analysis for the period 10 November 2017 to 9 November 2018

H. Estimate of the Joint Liquidators’ fees

l. Estimate of all expenses likely to be incurred by Joint Liquidators

J Notice seeking decision by a Qualifying Decision Procedure

K. Voting paper

L Invitation to form a committee & Committee consent to act

M. Proof of debt form

This report has been prepared in accordance with insolvency legislation to provide creditors and members of the Company
with information relating to the progress of the liquidation in the period from 10 November 2017 to 9 November 2018. This
report should be read in conjuncticn with any previous reports that have been issued, copies of which are available on
request.

This report has been prepared solely to comply with the requirements of the relevant legislation. It has not been prepared for
use in respect of any other purpose, or to inform any investment decision in relation to any debt or financial interest in the
Company. Any estimated outcomes for creditors are illustrative and may be subject to significant change.

Neither the Joint Liquidator nor RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP accept any liability whatsoever arising as a result of any
decision or action taken or refrained from as a result of information contained in this report.

WUC1501-2015v150618



1.2

1.3

14

1.5

Progress of the winding-up in the previous twelve months
Realisation of assets

The Joint Liquidators are obliged to realise and get in the Company's property and maximise
realisations. In some cases’ this does not result in sufficient realisations to result in a financial benefit to
creditors, after taking into account the costs and expenses of realisation and dealing with the legislative
requirements of administrating the case, nor indeed cover the costs of liquidation itself.

No realisations have been made in this specific period and based on current information it is not
possible for the Joint Liquidators to estimate at this time if any dividend will be paid to the creditors in
this matter.

This appointment was made primarily to undertake forensic investigations and possible antecedent
transactions and is part of wider enquiries across numerous companies with common former directors
and shareholdings.

Potential claim for compensation for mis-selling of interest rate hedging product

The Jaint Liquidators have now completed their investigations and confirm that it does not appear that
the Company was sold an IRHP, therefore as there is no evidence of mis-selling, so no redress is due
to the Company.

Connected party transactions

The Joint Liquidators are not aware of any specific connected party transactions that require reporting to
creditors in accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practise 13.

Investigations

As referred to earlier the purpose of our appointment was to undertake extensive investigations.
Following our initial assessment and forensic review of bank transactions numerous enquiries have
been made with third parties, some of these are still on-going and we are endeavouring to obtain further
information.

Due to the sensitive nature of these enquiries we will report further in our next annual progress report
and certainly in more detail once ocur enquiries are completed. However, we have initially identified
several antecedent transactions which we are taking legal advice regarding further action which we
hope will lead to realisations.

However, it should be noted that these investigations and the resulting increased costs of this
liquidation, are being hindered by the lack of co-operation and assistance being provided by certain
parties.

Case specific matters - Legal

Extensive time has been spent liaising with solicitors over this matter, this includes reviewing
transactions and considering case strategy. This work is necessary to progress the possible rights of
action against parties in respect of antecedent transactions and may result in a financiai benefit to
creditors however as this matter is on-going this has yet to be determined.

RSM UK 1 4 January 2019

KJAMIW/DPALAC/1097107/27/WUC1501-2015



1.6 Administration and planning
Certain aspects of the work that the Joint Liquidator undertake are derived from the underlying legal and
regulatory framework for cases of this nature. This work, which does not usually result in any direct
tinancial benefit to creditors, is a necessary aspect of ensuring that the Joint Liquidator are complying
with both of their legislative and best practice responsibilities and ensuring that the case is managed
efficiently and effectively. It will include matters such as:
e Periodic case reviews, ongoing case planning and strategy
+ Maintaining and updating computerised case management records
+ Dealing with routine correspondence not attributable to other categories of work
= Ongoing consideration of ethical and anti-money laundering regulations
s General taxation matters, including seeking tax clearance from HMRC
+ Preparation of receipts and payments accounts, maintenance of cashiering records
s Preparing, reviewing and issuing final report to creditors and other parties
» Filing of final documentation at Companies House, Court and other relevant parties
» General administrative matters in relation to closing the case
Details of what remains to be done and matters preventing closure
21 Assets remaining to be realised
Whilst there are no tangible assets to be realised, as referred to previously there are antecedent
transactions which are being investigated further and which may result in a realisation for the benefit of
creditors.
2.2 Other outstanding matters
As this liquidation is inter-connected with several appointments and generally wider investigations this
case may remain open until such time as other cases are resolved.
As at the time of preparation of this report, the Joint Liquidators are unable to predict the timing of when
this matter may be concluded.
3 Creditors’ claims
Details of the creditors, including the amount under the prescribed part, if any are shown in Appendix B.
Claims as notified by the Official Receiver at the outset of this liquidation totalled £12,698,128.33.
The Joint Liquidators are obliged to deal with a number of matters in refation to creditors to comply with
both the legislative and best practice requirements and to ensure creditors are kept informed. Creditors
will only derive an indirect financial benefit from this work on cases where a dividend has been paid or is
due to be paid.
» Preparation and issue of progress reports and associated documentation
* Maintenance of schedules of preferential and unsecured creditors’ claims
« Dealing with correspondence and telephone calls
« Where necessary, consideration of creditors’ claims,; acceptance or rejection of claims and
complying with legislative obligations in relation to adjudication of creditors’ claims generally for
voting and, if applicable, dividend purposes
Claims have not yet been formerly adjudicated on and will only be formally accepted in the event that a
distribution will be made to creditors.
31 Prescribed part
The 'Prescribed Part’ is a statutory amount, calculated as a percentage of net floating charge
realisations, which entitles unsecured creditors to a share of realisations. This is calculated on a sliding
scale up to maximum of £600,000 before costs.
RSM UK 2 4 January 2019

KJA/MIW/DFPALAC/1097107R27MWUC1501-2015



4.1

5.2

5.3

Whilst HSBC Bank plc did register a Debenture on 24 June 2010, with a further charge registered on 15
August 2013, during correspondence with the bank they have indicated that this security was taken in
respect of a BACS and Commercial Credit Card facility which were cancelied in May 2016. The bank
has also advised that they do not issue a Memorandum of Satisfaction to remove the item from

Companies House.

There are no other creditors secured by charges over the assets and undertakings of the Company
created on or after 15 September 2003. We have therefore taken the view that there is therefore no
requirement to estimate the amount of the Prescribed Part of the assets under Section 176A of the
Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended).

Receipts and payments summary

We attach as Appendix C a summary of our receipts and payments for the period from 10 November
2017 to 9 Novemnber 2018. Principally these are costs incurred at the outset of the liquidation by the
Official Receiver. Since our appointment the only expense has been the quarterly charge levied by The
Insolvency Service.

VAT basis

Receipts and payments are shown net of VAT, with any amount due to or from HM Revenue and
Customs shown separately.

Joint Liquidators’ remuneration, disbursements and expenses
Approval for remuneration, disbursements and expenses

The Joint Liquidators are seeking approval for their post-appointment remuneration to be drawn on a
time-cost basis in accordance with the attached estimate. Please therefore find attached:

s Detailed time cost analysis of time incurred in the period

«» Statement of expenses incurred in the period from 10 November 2017 to 9 November 2018
= Joint Liquidators' fee estimate

= Estimate of expenses likely to be incurred

The Joint Liquidators' fee estimate has been prepared based on the assumptions stated thereon.
Should these prove to be inaccurate, or the circumstances change, the Joint Liquidator may need to
seek approval to increase their fees.

The Joint Liquidators' fee and expense estimates referred to above have been prepared to incorporate
the work carried out to date. The Joint Liquidators' therefore do anticipate that it will be necessary to
seek approval from the creditors for an increase to their proposed fee, based on the information
currently available, should realisations be made and indeed if a dividend is paid to the creditors. If
appropriate the creditors will be provided with a further fee estimate in relation to the Joint Liquidators'
fees in due course.

Remuneration and expenses incurred in the period from 10 November 2017 to 9 November 2018

The Joint Liquidators have incurred time costs of £64,234.00 in respect of work done in this first period,
since appointment, a summary of which is attached. None of this amount has been paid in the period of
this report and therefore remains outstanding.

Expenses and disbursements

Attached are the Joint Liquidators' charging, expenses and disbursement policy statement, together with
the current rates. Details of the expenses (including category 1 and category 2 disbursements) that the
Joint Liquidator have incurred in the period of the report are attached.

5.31 Other professional costs

Whilst professional costs are not subject to approval by the relevant approving body, all professional
costs are subject to review before being paid.

RSM UK 3 4 January 2019

KJA/MIW/DPAAC/097107/27/WUC1501-2015



Gateley’s solicitors, have been retained as legal advisors in view of their general experience and
expertise in these matters. They have advised me on matters relating to the possible antecedent
transactions and rights of action and assisted with obtaining further information from third parties. | have
agreed their remuneration on the basis of their standard hourly charge-out rates, plus VAT and
disbursements, and their agreed fees of £15,658.10 and disbursements of £12.70 plus VAT have been
incurred in the period. No amounts have been paid in this reporting period.

6 Notice of Qualifying Decision Procedure

The Joint Liquidator are requesting creditors to agree, by means of a postal vote, the basis upon which

they are to be remunerated and may draw category 2 disbursements. The resolutions being sought are
set out in the notice attached to this report at Appendix J, together with all other relevant decumentation
and guidance.

If so approved, the maximum amount that the Joint Liquidator will be able to draw in relation to their
post-appointment fees will be £50,000 {plus VAT). They will not be aliowed to draw more than that
amount unless they obtain further approval, which is anticipated to be either upon realisations or at the
time of the next progress report.

Accordingly, you are requested to complete and return the enclosed Voting Form (Appendix K), together
with a completed Proof of Debt form to 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3HF by no later than 31
January 2019, the decision date stated in the notice attached. Documents sent by fax are acceptable, if
sufficiently ctear. If you have previously submitted a proof of debt form in these proceedings there is no
requirement to submit a further form unless your ciaim has changed.

7 Creditors’ right to information and ability to challenge remuneration and expenses

In accordance with the provisions of rule 18.9 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 creditors
have a right to request further information akout remuneration or expenses and to chalienge such
remuneration or expenses under rule 18.34.

A request for further information must be made within 21 days of receipt of this report in writing by any
secured creditor or an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured

creditors.
Any secured creditor, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10% in value of

the unsecured creditors (including that creditor) or the permission of the court, may apply to court on the
grounds that the remuneration charged, the basis fixed or expenses incurred by the Liquidator are in all

the circumstances excessive.

Any such challenge must be made no later than eight weeks after receipt of the report which first
discloses the charging of remuneration or incurring of the expenses in question.

A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators' Fees, which provides information for creditors in relation to the
remuneration of 2 Liquidator, can be accessed at http:/rsm.insolvencypoint.com/1097107 under
‘general information for creditors’. A hard copy can be requested from my office by telephone, email or
in writing.

RSM UK 4 4 January 2019
KJAMIW/DP/AAC/097107/27/WUC1501-2015



Should you have any queries please do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours faithfully

£eid M

Keith Algie
RSM Restructuring Advisory LL.P
Joint Liquidator

Keith Algie ang Mark Wisor ars licensed to ast as Insolvency Pracitionars 10 the UK by ing Instiiufe of Chanered Accourtants in £ngland
and WWaes
Insolvency Practtoners are bound Dy tne Insavency Code of Ethics wnan carrying out ab professicna. work relaiing to an insoivency
¥ ¥ v g ¥

appo.nrtmeant

RSM UK 5 4 January 2019
KJAMIW/DP/ALAC/1097107/27/WUC1501-2015



Appendix A
Statutory information

Company information

Company name:

Universal Payroll Services Limited

Company number: 05778569
Date of incorporation: 12 April 2006
Previous company names: N/A

Trading name: N/A

Trading address:

1st Floor, Burford Business Centre,
11 Burford Road, Stratford E15 28T

Principal activity:

Payroll company {mainly dealing with CIS based payments)

Registered office:

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3 3HF

Previous registered office:

1st Floor, Burford Business Centre,
11 Burford Road, Stratford E15 28T

Liguidation information

Joint Liguidator:

Keith Algie and Mark Wilson

Date of appeintment:

10 November 2017

Court & reference:

In the High Court of Justice No. 003081 of 2017

Appointment Method:

By the Secretary of State

Functions:

The Joint Liquidators’ appointment specified that they would have
power to act jointly and severally.

The Joint Liquidators’ have exercised, and will continue to
exercise, all of their functions jointly and severally as stated in the
notice of appointment.

Correspondence address & contact
details of case manager

Lorna Cook

Tel: 0161 830 4150

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

3 Hardman Street, Manchester M3 3HF

Name, address & contact details of
Joint Liquidator

Primary Office Holder Joint Office Holder:

Keith Algie M J Wilson
RSM Restructuring Advisory RSM Restructuring Advisory
LLP LLP

9th Floor, 25 Farringdon Street,
London EC4A 4AB

Tel: 0203 201 8662
IP Number: 008612

3 Hardman Street,
Manchester M3 3HF

Tel: 0161 830 4008
{P Number: 14090




Appendix B
Dividend prospects

Estimated future

prospects

Secured creditor: HSBC Bank pic NIL N/A

Preferential creditors NIL N/A N/A

Unsecured creditors £25,101,275.04 | NIL Not yet known —
dependent upon
realisations

Estimated net property N/A

Estimated prescribed part available for N/A
unsecured creditors

* Per Claims received

Any estimated outcome for creditors is illustrative and may be subject to change.



Appendix C

Universal Payroll Services Limited
In Liquidation
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement

From 10/11/2017 From 10/11/2017

of Affairs To 09/11/2018 To 09/11/2018
£ £ £

COST OF REALISATIONS
Company Liquidation Admin Fee 5,000.00 5,000.00
ISA Quarterly Charges 88.00 88.00
Official Receivers Remunreration 6,000.00 6,000.00
Petitioners Deposit {1,600.00) ~(1,600.00)
(9,488.00) (9,488.00)

DISTRIBUTIONS

(3.00) Ordinary Shareholders NIL NIL
(2.00) Preference Shareholders NIL - “NIL
NIL NIL
(5.00) (9,488.00) (9,488.00)
REPRESENTED BY e
Insolvency Service Account (9,488.00)

(9,488.00)




Appendix D
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP charging, expenses and disbursements policy statement

Charging policy

Expenses and disbursements policy

Partners, directors, managers, administrators, cashiers, secretarial and support staff are allocated an
hourly charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time.

Woerk undertaken by cashiers, secretarial and support staff will be or has been charged for separately
and such work will not or has not also been charged for as part of the hourly rates charged by
partners, directors, managers and administrators.

Time spent by partners and all staff in refation to the insolvency estate is charged to the estate.
Time is recorded in 6-minute units at the rates prevailing at the time the work is done.

The current charge rates for RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Manchester are attached.

Time billed is subject to Vaiue Added Tax at the applicable rate, where appropriate.

It is the office holder's policy to ensure that work undertaken is carried out by the appropriate grade of
staff required for each task, having regard to its complexity and the skill and experience actually
required to perform it.

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP's charge out rates are reviewed pericdically.

Only expenses and disbursements properly incurred in relation to an insolvency estate are re-
charged to the insolvency estate.

Expenses and disbursements which comprise external supplies of incidental services specifically
identifiable to the insolvency estate require disclosure to the relevant approving party, but do not
require approval of the relevant approving party prior to being drawn from the insolvency estate.
These are known as ‘category 1’ disbursements.

Expenses and disbursements which are not capable of precise identification and calculation (for
example any which include an element of shared or allocated costs) or payments to outside parties
that the firm or any associate has an interest, require the approval of the relevant approving party
prior to be being drawn from the insolvency estate. These are known as ‘category 2’ disbursements.

A resolution {o consider approving category 2 disbursements at the rates prevailing at the time the
cost is incurred to RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Manchester will be proposed to the relevant
approving party in accordance with the legislative requirements.

General office overheads are not re-charged to the insolvency estate as a disbursement.

Any payments to outside parties in which the office helder or his firm or any associate has an interest
wilt only be made with the approval of the relevant approving party.

Expenses and disbursements re-charged to or incurred directly by an insolvency estate are subject to
VAT at the applicable rate, where appropriate.




Appendix E
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP Joint Liquidators' charge out and category 2 disbursement rates

Hourly charge out rates

Rates at commencement Current rates

£ £

Partner 480-525 525-545
Directors / Associate Directors 330-450 385475
Manager 230-315 245-335
Assistant Managers 225-230 240-245
Administrators 120-225 105-240
Support staff 195 195

Category 2 dishursement rates
i £185

nternal room hire

Subsistence £25 per night (from 3™ September 2013)

Travel (car) 42.5p per mile (from 1= April 2011)

‘Tracker' searches £10 per case




Appendix F

Statement of expenses incurred in the period from 10 November 2017 to 9 November 2018

EXPENSES (EXCLUDING CATEGORY 2
DISBURSEMENTS)

Original

estimate

£

Incurred to
date

10.11.47 -
09.11.18

Paid to date

Appointee disbursements:

Bond 85.00 85.00 85.00
Statutory advertising 200.00 B84.60 84.60
Website fee 8.00 8.00 8.00
Storage agent (collection/storage of 250.00 0.00 0.00
records)
Financial Intelligence agent fees 750.00
Legal fees 50,000.00 15,658.10 15,658.10
Legal expenses 250.00 12.70 12.70
Search fees 20.00 4.00 4.00
Sub Total 51,563.00 15,852.40 15,852.40
CATEGORY 2 DISBURSEMENTS
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP -
Appointee disbursements:
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP - Mileage
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP - Tracker
search
Sub Total NIL NIL NIL NIL
Total 51,563.00 15,852.40 15,852.40

NOTE: This appendix may include estimated amounts where actual invoices have not been received. The
amounts paid in the period are shown in the attached receipts and payments account. Invoices may have been
paid in a period after that in which they were incurred




41109
£E'1ST
00'0ET

00792

¥Z 084
00T
00'0EZ
87'041

98 LLL
00061
[ud

00'0£Z
Q0'0EL

T4 174
6Z'8EL

178424
92'9EL
85492

000E¢
B86'60€
00°05p
£27181
'S
00'0eT

8z'082

00'0LT
£9°94E
009ET

2444
00"0€z
000t
00°0ET

saley
abesaay

0§'EL9's1 3
00 228 3
00'STT 3

0029z 3

0046/ 4
00'1ZT 3
00°€T 3

00'€13 3

08°CLE F
00582 3
0588 ¥

00 4gL 3
D0'8ET 3

00 L2672

00°£L6 F

DOZOLLL 3
D0'9¥9'y 3
00'506°1 3

00'%% ¥
051997 3
0006 7
00SHL'TF
0522 3
009 3

00°L86 3

00’81 3
0Q0°Zsk 3
00°SbE 3

QU'RFR
00'66Z 3
00'GET 3
0o'bir F

SI500 s
1235

089
s

S0

Pl
S0
10
'€

L

ST
90

o
9'8
0
96
10
0

80
[
ST

P
LN

€1
£0
1

SIMOH
fe10L

0z
on
Q0

a0

80
¥0
0o
o

Sl
00

o
00
00

00
00
00
00
00
00

u

00
00
00

80
00
00
a0

495 Hoddng
] SIURISISSY

SIOIRASILIWPY  JURISISSY

/ s1013.410

o
00
00

[
1]
00

Gl
o4a

GG
0'd

00

oo
£e
(Y]
00
0¢
0'¢

00
00
oe
&
00
00
0o

LICTII

(L2 LF

[Las Lo 1

sunjad Juauduiedde-sod | ya

SuINa Juswiwodde-isod 190/11/15
EXTERSLI ]

Lot

SUOIIRIIDU0IRY Hued

SJuaWIAR] pue s1dsa3ay

Buuaiysen
SIUBLLARG UL 530 1a73a

eI
IiEW paialipay
Busnuaape/Buny Aloimels

iEouat - oo

|RJ3UA0)
=2 .r_mu;.\u......., UDHISLAL

al
|31 /aouspuodsalso))

BN IR S 0I0H0 /{5 )10 25
1IR30 |
Abajess/Buuueyd ases bulobug
SIS1¥943/sa1epdn yse | faoue|dwo)

13pjoy 80140 IHOL Y)IM LOMRIIUMULLOY)
SHOOY Id) / MaINaJ aseD

MalA3s pudg

Buyi4

Bunlpg

JUBLLLIDD DN

AT UAHDT e 3517

G

5pJooy pue syoog bunpauyas B BugdajoD
S3Y2Jeas Auedwo)
|81/s31100/s5UnBaK

ORIV BURGANar g

w0
Aaua eqep g dn 338 380 OSYd / Z1
Abaens/buuued ased
UO[IRiUaWNI0p JuBLguloddy
BURWILLOGA Y L10T AON
Bujuue|d pue uonRIISIuIWpY wial4
Wwads SINoH POHBY

BLOZ/LL/BO O} £10Z/LLIOE POUDT Bl 10

launuodde 1504 00/-/044601
uonepinbiq uj pajiT $201AI9G [J0IRRG |RSIDAIUN

€ 19A97] - Hoday awl) 6dIS
9 xjpuaddy



378 44
0870z
00'59

00°0eC

[444 14
[£4ra 4

00°664
00061

L3 04
00°05b
00°0EC

[ 74
(1% 444
00°0£C
00'S1Z

00082
00°0EZ

98297
98'£9¢

[ 4 1
iR g4
98'EEZ

[78:114
00°oez
¥0'Z9C

00°0EZ
00°0eC

s3jey
aberoay

00°89E'L 3
00°ePT 3
Q0T 3
000eZ 3

00°9c% 3
00'9tY 3

0088 3
00'8¢ 7

a0TPY
0006 F
00255 ¥

0g'irL 3
A0Ear )
00402 3
00'STZ 3

a0'gll 3
00'BET 7

052813
05'/81 3

05'€68'9¢ 3
05°7.05'9% 3
00ZEL'BT
0S'+89'T 3
00'€T F
00'E90'9T 3

00'16E F
00'16E 3

$IS00 awi g
L2l

(4
01

e
8’1

9z
[4Y
[ X4

(47
6'1
60
01

S

90

on
0

6051
zarl
ros
£L
T0
£19

[A 1

SINOH
2oL

(4

oD

[]
00

0o
00

on
0o
oo

o0
oo
0o
00

I
00

00
00

oo
2]
00
00
00
00
an
00

415 peddng
19 SJUBISISSY

SIOJRISILLPY  JURISISSY

90
o0
[]
90

00
00

00
00
00

(4}
00
00
00

90
90
90
90

§ze
oL
¥'8C
[
Qo
1
-

LT

sigbeuey

0
o0
00
0o

[
10

00
00

[AY
00

(3]
[ty
00
00

60
0c

0
00
108

0o
00

SN
BJEROsSY
/ SI0RIIG

0o
a6
00
o0

e
00

ao
0o

an
00
00

00
on
00
00

an
00

oe
e
00
00
0Q
00

00

SIaupeg

oL

€3]

Stule Jo Juawaalby

[81/a0uapuodsauo)
S10FPAIT FR0ERUR

L=t

[31/s8..003/sBuniaan
SAOTI- T PRINSAYS

1213,

spodal |ewioy
sLodny pue sBURaERW OUPBID 1AYID

LUl

malas) Jebeuely/Buped

syodal Bupyeig

5310

IR SHUDISBL SIBROUD LS /S 103FE0 35T

SHOupRID

1ej0L
R0 L
PiojpuEy YIIm [33/530100fsBuNad
sanss) Auadoud g pue| Jofew JALRO
Aradoig pav pues
B0
SANSSI S[@ReYD JofRw 1ALRQ
Sl
€304
JET ]
Hylo /R onalb . s1assy
51355V JO vonzes|eay

1s0)
1200
ssapew jesauRb B0
suaded

JBUYI0 ' SPIOD3L 1§ SYOGK JO MBIADS [RIBUID
SN|RAIBPUN UR B UO[DesUR |
A0 SUOQIBSURJ] JLUBpRIAILY
vaan/suniednsaaug
10 ]
193/20uapuodsanc)
1BAIRIDE (RIILO /1L
suoiehnsaAu]

JUadS SiNCH poilad

2L0Z/L LGB0 OF £102/L /0L polad aul o4

uBwedde 1804 004 -£01 2601
uolepinbiy ul paliwi sa%iMag Holhed [Bsianlufn

¢ |19r97 - Hoday swWiy 6diS
9 xpuaddy



9C'6PT

8144

BYBST
8969
£6°06E
D0'6ET
OrbeZ

00°0S¥
00°08%
0005+

soley
abeiany

0'YeYe 3

0'PET'YE 3

09°0£5'6 3
0S0RS'E 3
05907 3
00°6ET 3

00'S86°9 3

0008 3
0006 3
0006 3

SI507) DIl |
B0 L

Eave

00VEZ'Ye ¥
9187

00°¥EZ'YS 3
[ 3% 14

L9t
a8
6's
01
8'62

FAL
0
0

SIH0H
je10)

00°081

00 3
[44

08Iy 3
T

00
LNt
00
o0
00

00
GG
00

He15 poddng
B Suersissy

PTLEL

00'59¢°s 3
oor

00'5SE'3 3
oor

00
00
00
00
00

00
un
00

et

00'26¥'CZ 3
§'10)

00°Z6¥'CZ 3
401

Vol
(N H
S0
00
96

o0
o
0o

siabeuep

SIOIRNSIUIUPY  JUBISISSY

SCTET

05'699'G) 3
89

05°698°51 3
£89

(44
(444
(A
0t
ooz

00
0a
o

sladeuRK

ag'rir

008L8'LL 3
324

00°828'2L 3
ey

o0
[y
o0

BRI
Fjenossy
| siopaung

7% 1]

09122 3
o

0F'IZT 3
o

0o
no
oG
00
00

[
na
[1h]

siaupeg

sojey

abeioay
}800
own] [ejo)
SINoy |woL
{2107 AON Wosd) 3507 B {830}
(L1OZ AON 1001 4) SUnOH |10,
lejol
[0
SBINSSY Jo{ew JaylQ)
VAPV
191/591100 fSBLNDDY
s1nje teho
sianeW |e6a7 - sianew J0ads asen
1moy
Ll
|93/a0uapuodsalIe])
Ao [ SIop|oyaarys,
S4apjoysIRYS - SIDNEW YRS ased
WBdS SN0 pouad

R1QZ/LL/60 O 2102/1L/0E PO Y104

UIOASE 1504 ~ 7 0D/-£0LLBOL
uonepinbir u) pajiw sasialeg Hosked |BSIBAIUN

€ 19497 - Hoday Bwi | IS
9 xipusddy



T00'0%3 Peanidde J0; 93800 S 0L

142 R ROy eDseAy

T00'0sd 1893 8-} oL'1F 180623 o3 L9UGLF 892'6F 1203 S} IREL

s ZT 80 3} 00 - L} oL NG Mol
{SHNIID S 4G PRECIOBIE 10U BB O LOMNLLKIL PU SAMLIIOP (1 UORIS W BQYV] 90CS J0UN Send $N0LNA j0 Axnbe EmLR 9RY] CZFS/BOES KO WUS) U SXINPAI

10 43081 P0G I 0 KU 0 100K S M 10 Lipeq Sy 4oRm Wewsw J0 Buom) 1 “(BLI0LISAD B 10 (LORIUILING JRGNG] 0 STRALLC) MAYAILE LS00 S8PNIU B} | §71Z - - - §EL - ik ¥e ey 3jjjoadg sawy
Al wargry ewile 0f pur NUeLIcomARp (O PRRXde Sy K deey 0 Apo|
U "we000ud BLRIOORS IEOUUE Shik )0 SEmING TOUREe ADSAE DU OHIH T 51008 Swcud A nded 8 yew AUl B18 "UOEBSRALY JIpR I 0] RIOSULID 5 S883 z_i..s:!.o OAORND L A
!uluf!ﬁ.ithglnsii 2408000 S T PU SUESLE SUTRL NONUBNUOD 10 LRI i & 135G 90 ARy UG PRUNTIE SILT 09 ‘SCHPR 0 S100w)

WLy (xwoms y RARPRIS By o) B o O DU LGRS ‘SUIBED 10} JUBLVSEIBADE 'SeLBND Kupd s Buep sepriou| 221 - - - g - (34 L U

oeiwcopa 1 Bupsn oy| - - - - - - - - Bugpwi)
be. et i oo pmoecs W P i G UOROUPAURS 8 pRaroes 6 W Lopetieescy peeep

W0 651 TR W VLTRSS WP S I!._-‘itgna.-!!lan!gm:t_.wu.-ﬁ:-.i!&!s_:i:\i:loliho 7D 4304 | W9 W)

g 0 LOMRAD-03 Iy S BAORI 0L 0O SADION SORK) U 10 AN WBI0.008 S8 BUOY PN Imenma0 PUE Y1) P Aprvod %Iihiiziiﬁ}
# I S0 SOUNREE WE0NG WYL RO0'C 1T 0 TERY PR SN Pu pE I R W 4D ZE0'T01 03 0 IO PRSI BLEILT B/ J0) BRINOION 15 100 188 KON IOUBNOLY SNOHUEIO0
.i:!!!!:-sw;iiitiwt_igfi.zig‘glgsvii&g DESH B P ROUBRG WA ST GLI Aoy

PH POUTE | SISO SWRSE DL Ot IS | T8 S90W U1 TIQ8D 000 10 PRUM 10U G BRI TR SR DLUNELA PUR DUUNOKE Tt)ueg Cuprion) siees 7 LOTERR w4l 10 9w 1y | 690 - - - igr - €51 99 Ky 0 Uopeaey |
44 3190} 0) BRI 1 [t PO Z] PRIRE LN TS| LORDemL) X2 PAN LGOF 10 Wl
L0 O i B0 SLIND MU BIRSOR / AR X) S0 M DReorip & A P TSI 01 JB0.0 L1 B IBCR0 S0 S A4 110 DR o IS (GE090/T9)
O W éii_uggigigihsg ¥ P Y GUsn DuUUETE SASUSXS S SMLNSSE OB J0PNG BUL TIIES S JO0 JUBUSE Iy
J0J UBMEIBCLIN B LISGOR KM daks U e o suamis Buprosenud 10 10RdBR) LY SOADF ELNCO JO PUS SOMPE 0N SANBA) 0t SRR WEITIUY LI JSATOUN AN SUOMORIMALY EMDIL
SO S5 I PULITES AENG B4 ISR MOPEUS AU PUS RICIIIIP 8 ALBGLIGT S 10 19NPLOS B LU0 SO A5 ] 2) UDTRLLIY IEUOMPRE DRI B ASURAELY Ao Al

0 BUOHROCNP BUOH YA PN wase prios d L8 Apump) O PI U SPI0ORI BuRUNcose § Ausdus) ey 16 sy pur woReeD| 4G 2T - - L8 - ¥z vl SUOHED S
(PIRNITUOS Bupss OV DIORD LOHDASRALY PqobuU pwh AL o [o{GS) 20K
£ U1 PRPUCO 69 U S8R0 I I U {upe.a Agoleus pus SULchned B 8q I DHNH Burnes) prilicdds S| SRGAAUO) LOIPINDY OU M) "SR CF 30 S8 BRU0SA! £ ALY W) W] HRINAGE.
USHBUS Ul B b, I SOUNESS IDONG B4 TRILG) €I0[0 BE3 BUS BUILOOSI NS 8100 D MOOIEE PUB IR0 SAURAWOD U W Durosry 'Larseeseu x (s)eweyos Losued jo dn
Bunpur a0 Y Dugeep 'sSupeews Aoynems-uou AL SUKIMLDS ‘eyeudcadds i FBUI PISEIDE] v Dugesd A0eman pow Burx sers .ﬂ.!ulumm: i-st.i:! u:_ic-vg.s..l._in
YLBG DU SNEPUBLY AJ00 BULG0 Of Dome: Ly R DESH Yy Duemy "susuied pue|

SRS IO BUPUNY E% gvir!lnﬁ._.E igisgag&!gg? siuu _.5353 T g oM | 282 - 80 25 ER - g ¥l Butuuwyd puv Lopessi| WPy |

oF [ %] LU 06Z3 0¥ 93 §rsF N0y 10d seeenn} s slimyn

|
e, g | | womamomy [ PR wesmn | ooy | wmang
1 oesg
) O PO
BLURT-£0 vy

HORERNDIL By) JO JTe JRIY W) 10} MEWRST se BiojEp|Nb Jutor
POIWIT SI01AISS ||OIARY BURAILN ey Aumdwon
H xjpusddy




Appendix |

Estimate of all expenses likely to be incurred by the Joint Liquidators in the liquidation

Expenses (excluding category 2 disbursements)

Type and purpose

Bond 85.00
Statutory advertising 200.00
Website fee 8.00
Storage agent (collection/storage of records) 250.00
Financial Intelligence agent fees 750.00
Legal fees 50,000.00
Legal expenses 250.00
Search fees 20.00

Sub Total 51,563.00

Category 2 disbursements

Recipient, type and purpose

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP - Mileage

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP - Tracker search

Sub Total

NIL

Total

51,563.00




Appendix J

Notice of Qualifying Decision Procedure

In the High Court of Justice No 003081 of 2017
Universal Payroll Services Limited In Liquidation]
Company No: 05778569

Keith Algie and Mark Wilson appointed as Joint Liquidator to the above company on 10 November
2017

Notice delivered to the creditors on: 8 January 2019
Decision date: 31 January 2019

Notice Seeking Decision by a Qualifying Decision Procedure Pursuant to Section 246ZE of the
Insolvency Act 1986 and

Rule 18.20 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016 where the office hoiders request the
creditors determine the office-holders’ remuneration basis

Notice is hereby given o the creditors of the above named company seeking their decision on the following
matters:

1. That in accordance with the fees proposal provided to creditors on 4 January 20189 the Joint Liquidators
shall be authorised to draw remuneration based upon time costs.

2. That in accordance with the fee proposal provided to creditors on 4 January 2019 the Joint Liquidators
shall be authorised to draw remuneration limited to the sum of £50,000.00 (plus VAT).

3. That the Joint Liquidators shall be authorised to draw ‘category 2’ disbursements out of the assets as an
expense of the liquidation, at the rates prevailing at the time the cost is incurred

4. That a liquidationt committee should be established to assist the Jaint Liquidators if sufficient creditors are
willing to be members of the committee. (Note: If you vote in favour of this resolution please ensure
you nominate a representative below)

The decision is being sought by correspondence.

A voting form is attached, detailing the matters which require your decision, which should be completed and
returned to me on or before the decision date.

Please note that, in order to be able to vote you must have submitted a proof of debt form on or before 31
January 2019, the decision date, and that proof must be have been admitted for the purposes of entitement
to vote.

CREDITORS who have OPTED OUT from receiving notices may nevertheless vote if the creditor provides a
proof and voting form in accordance with the above provisions.

CREDITORS whose debts are treated as a SMALL DEBT in accordance with Rule 14.31(1) of the Insolvency
(England and Wales) Rules 2016 must still deliver a proof if they wish to vote. Rule 14.31(1) states that Office
Holders may treat a debt, which is a small debt according to the accounting records or the statement of affairs
of the company, as if it were proved for the purposes of paying a dividend. Small debts are defined in Rule
14.1(3) as a debt (being the total amount owed to a creditor) which does not exceed £1,000).

The decisions on the matters above will be deemed to have been made at 23.59 hours on the decision date
unless the threshold for requisitioning a physical meeting is met or exceeded within the requisite time scale.

A creditor who disagrees with the manner in which they are treated in relation to the above decision procedure
may appeal to the Court within 21 days of the decision date.



Request for Physical Meeting

Creditors may request that a physical meeting of creditors should be held to consider the proposed decisions
by completing the attached Request for a Physical Meeting of Creditors form (together with a completed proof
of debt) and returning them on or before 11 January 2019 to:

Keith Algie

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP, 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3HF

Tel: 0161 830 4000
Email: restructuring.manchester@rsmuk.com

A physical meeting will be held if requisitioned by either 10% in value of the company’s creditors, or 10% in
number of the company's creditors or 10 of the company's creditors (collectively “the requisition threshold”). If
the threshold is met or exceeded, the proposed decision procedure will be terminated (and the proposed
decisions will not be deemed to have been made) and a physical meeting of creditors will then be held.

Establishment of committee

Unsecured creditors have the right to decide whether a creditors’/liquidation committee should be established,
if sufficient creditors are willing to be members of a committee. Specific nominations for committee
membership will be sought by correspondence. Any queries should be communicated to this office by
telephone, email or in writing. Guidance on acting as a committee member can be found at the R3 website,

www.R3.org.uk. A hard copy can be requested by telephone, email or in writing to this office.

You may also wish to note that R3 have also produced guidance on the different insolvency processes, which
can again be located at their website.

Name, address & contact details of Joint Liquidator

Primary Office Holder Joint Office Holider:

Keith Algie Mark Wilson

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3HF 9th Floor, 25 Farringdon Street, London, EC4A 4AB
Tel: 0161 830 4008 Tel: 0203 201 8662

Email: restructuring.manchester@rsmuk.com Email: restructuring. manchester@rsmuk.com

IP Number: 14080 [P Number: 008612

Dated: 4 January 2019

afmﬁ

Keith Algie
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Liquidator

NOTE: Piease complete the enclosed proof of debt form and return it together with a detailed
statement of your account, and voting form, and any other relevant documentation to Lorna Cook, at
the address above.



Appendix K

Voting paper

In the High Court of Justice No 003081 of 2017
Universal Payroll Services Limited In Liquidation
Company No: 05778569

Keith Algie and M J Wilson appointed as Joint Liquidator to the above company on 10 November 2017
Notice delivered to the creditors on: 8 January 2019
Decision date: 31 January 2019

Voting Paper — Qualifying Decision Procedure pursuant to

Rule 18.20 of the Insolvency (England and Wales)} Rules 2016 where the office holders request the
creditors determine the office-holders’ remuneration basis

If you wish your vote to be counted please ensure you return this form, duly completed together with a proof of
debt form (if one has not already been submitted) and a detailed statement of your claim on or before the
decision date stated above.

Voting Instructions for Decisions

* delete as applicable

1.

That in accordance with the fees proposal provided to creditors on 4 January 2019
the Joint Liquidators shall be authorised to draw remuneration based upon time costs.

For/ Against*

2.

That in accordance with the fee scope and assumptions provided to creditors on 4
January 2019 the Joint Liquidators shall be authorised to draw remuneration limited to
the sum of £50,000 plus VAT.

For / Against®

That the Joint Liquidators shall be authorised to draw ‘category 2’ disbursements out
of the assets as an expense of the liquidation, at the rates prevailing at the time the
cost is incurred

For !/ Against*

That a liquidation committee should be established to assist the Joint Liquidators if
sufficient creditors are willing to be members of the committee. (Note: If you vote in
favour of this resolution please ensure you nominate a representative below)

For / Against*

Name, address and contact details of 1.
nominated creditors {up to 5) for whom you
wish to vote for appointment to the
creditors’ /liquidation committee of Universal 2.
Payroll Services Limited. Note: each
creditor must complete a consent to act
form (see attached) 3.




*I/\We confirm that *| am, am not/ *we are, are not a connected party or associate of the company as defined
by Sections 249 and 435 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

Name of creditor

Address of creditor

Signed: Date:

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Position of signatory in relation
to creditor, if not the creditor




Appendix L

Ruies: 3.39; 4.15; 6.19; 7.55 and 10.76 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

In the High Court of Justice No 003081 of 2017

Universal Payroll Services Limited In Liquidation

Company No: 05778569

Keith Algie and Mark Wilson appointed as Joint Liquidator to the above company on 10 November 2017
Notice delivered to the creditors on: 8 January 2019

Notice to creditors and contributories inviting establishment of committee

Notice is hereby given that creditors and contributories are invited to decide whether a Liquidation committee
{‘committee’) should be established, provided that there are no fewer than three and no more than five creditors
wishing to be represented on the committee. Nominations are invited for membership of any committee so
established, such nominations to be received at 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3HF no later than 30
January 2019. Nominations will only be accepted from creditors who have submitted a proof of debt which is
not fully secured and has neither been disallowed for voting purposes nor wholly rejected for dividend purposes.

If both the creditors and contributories decide that a committee should be established, a committee is to be
established in accordance with the rules. If only the creditors, or only contributories, decide that a committee
should be established, a committee is to be established in accordance with the rules unless the court orders
otherwise.

Please note that, in order for a creditors’ committee to be formed, there must be at least three creditors wishing
to be represented on the committee. There can be no more than five committee members.

Guidance on acting as a committee member can be found at the R3 website, www.R3.0rg.uk. A hard copy can
be requested by telephone, emaii or in writing to this office.

You may also wish to note that R3 have also produced guidance on the different insolvency processes, which
can again be focated at their webhsite.

Enclosed with this notice are a proof of debt form and a consent {o act, both of which should be completed and
returned to the above address by the date given above in order for your nomination to the committee to be
considered further. If you have already submitted a proof of debt form you do not need to do so again.

Name, address & contact details of Joint Liquidators

Primary Office Holder Joint Office Holder:

Keith Algie Mark Wilson

RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP

3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3HF 25 Farringdon Street, London, EC4A 4AB
Tel: 0161 830 4008 Tel: 0203 201 8662

Email: restructuring. manchester@rsmuk.com Email: restructuring. manchester@rsmuk.com
IP Number: 14090 IP Number: 008612

Dated: 4 January 2019

kez% Alt

Keith Algie
RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP
Joint Liquidator

NOTE: Please compiete the enclosed proof of debt form and consent to act form and return them, to
Lorna Cook, RSM Restructuring Advisory LLP 3 Hardman Street, Manchester, M3 3HF

KJA/MIW/DPAAC/1097107/F0050cv300818



Appendix L

Rule 17.5 of the Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016
In the High Court of Justice No 003081 of 2017

Universal Payroll Services Limited In Liquidation

Company No: 05778569

Keith Algie and Mark Wilson appointed as Joint Liquidators to the above company on 10 November
2017

Liquidation committee consent to act

If you personally are a creditor, please complete only Part A of this form

if you represent a creditor (eqg your employer), please complete only Part B

Part A

| hereby consent to act as a member of the Liquidation committee in respect of the WUC of the above-named.

Your name:

Your address:

Telephone:

E-mail:

Please sign here:

Dated:

PartB

| am duly authorised by proxy to act as a representative of the below named company as its representative on
the Liquidation committee in respect of the WUC of the above-named, and hereby consent to do so.

Representative's name:

Creditor represented:

Representative’s  position
in relation to the creditor:

Representative’'s address:

Telephone:

E-mail:

Please sign here:

Dated:

KJAMIW/DF/ALAC/1097107/F0130cv290818



Appendix M - Proof of Debt
Rule 14.4 Insolvency (England and Wales) Rules 2016

In the High Court of Justice No 003081 of 2017
Universal Payroll Services Limited In Liquidation
Company No: 05778569

Keith Algie and Mark Wilson appointed as Joint Liquidators to the above company on 10 November 2017

Relevant date for creditors’ claims: 19 June 2017

1

Name of creditor
If a company please also give company registration number

Address of creditor for correspondence.

Total amount of claim, including any Value Added
Tax and outstanding uncapitalised interest as at the
relevant date.

Less any payments made after that date in relation to the claim,
any deduction in respect of discounts and any adjustment by
way of mutual dealings and set off in accordance with relevant
legislation

Details of any documents by reference to which the

debt can be substantiated.

There is no need to attach them now, but you should retain them
safely as the Joint Liquidator may ask you at a future date to
produce any decument or other evidence which is considered
necessary to substantiate the whole or any part of the claim, as
may the chairman or convenor of any qualifying decision
procedure.

If amount in 3 above includes outstanding
uncapitalised interest please state amount.

Particulars of how and when debt incurred
If you need more space append a continuation sheet to this form

Particulars of any security held, the value of the
security, and the date it was given.

Date

Particulars of any reservation of titie claimed in
respect of goods supplied to which the claim
relates.

Signature of creditor or person authorised to act on
his behalf

Name in BLOCK LETTERS

Date

Position with or in relation to creditor

Address of person signing (if different from 2
above)

Note: This form can be authenticated for submission by email, to restructuring. manchester@rsmuk.com, by entering your name in block capitals
and sending the form as an attachment from an email address which clearly identifies you or has been previously notified to the office hoider. if
completing on behalf of a company, please state your relationship to the company

KJAMIW/DPAAC/1097107/F01 10cv030817



